SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 14908/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-07-2022 in FA No. 678/2021 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi)

SRINIVAS RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. NAGESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 16-09-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR Mr. Sateesh Galla, Adv. Mr. Annam Sridhar, Adv.

Mr. Kambhampati Ramesh, Adv. Mr. Bikki Nageswara Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Mr. Bikram Singh, Adv. Mr. Suaran Tadahal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice limited to the purpose of exploring the possibility of Settlement.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, learned counsel accepts notice for the Respondent No.1.

Service on the proforma respondent, i.e., Respondent No.2 is dispensed with.

Learned counsel for the parties submit that in order to explore the possibility of settlement, the parties shall be willing to attend mediation sessions with the Supreme Court Mediation Parties are, therefore, referred to the Supreme Court They may initially appear before the Supreme **Mediation Centre.** Court Mediation Centre on 29th September, 2022. We request the mediation Centre to send its report at the earliest, preferably within four weeks from the date of appearance of the parties.

In view of the fact that the parties are willing to explore the possibility of settlement, we request the authority concerned to keep the execution proceedings in abeyance until further orders of this Court.

Liberty to mention.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**